	FORM PTO-1595 DECEMPORATION Form	09-28-1999 COMMERCE				
l	FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECEIRECORDIATION Form OMD No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS	demark Office				
Ì	1000 SEP 24 AM 9: 33	demark Office				
ŀ	1999 SEP 24 M 9: 33  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pleas	e 1011570 <u>38</u> reof.				
Ī	1. Name of conveying part  FINANCE	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
	Jean-Paul Abgrall	Name: Phoenix Technologies Ltd.				
	9-24-99					
	·	Internal Address.				
:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Internal Address:				
	⊠ No ☐ Yes					
	3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 411 E. Plumeria Drive				
İ						
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	City: San Jose State: CA ZIP: 95134				
	Merger					
		Additional name(s)& address(es) attached? 🔀 No 🗌 Yes				
Į	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
	If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	on, the execution date of the application is: <u>09/15/99</u>				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	D. Detect No. (c)				
	A. I aten Application No.(5)	B. Patent No.(s)				
	09/336,003					
	Additional numbe	ers attached?				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
	concerning document should be maked.					
	Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00				
	Internal Address:	⊠ Enclosed				
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard	Deposit Account Number:				
	7th Floor	•				
	City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90025	02-2666				
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE				
	9. Statement and signature.					
		rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the				
_	original document.	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
9/27/1999	DMGUYEN 00000144 09336003					
1 FC:581	40.00 OP					
T LOUGOT		Ph. O. O. Any -				
	Kimberley G. Nobles, Reg. No. 38,255	September 20, 1999				
	Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				
	Total number of pages including cover sh	neet, attachments, and document: 4				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Assistant Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket No. 002603.P020

Attorney's Docket No.: 002603\_P020

## **ASSIGNMENT**

(For Execution After Filing Patent Application)

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned:

#### Jean-Paul Abgrall

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to:

### Phoenix Technologies Ltd.

having a principal place of business at 411 E. Plumeria Drive. San Jose, California 95134, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that was filed June 18, 1999, and assigned Application No. 09/336,003 and is entitled:

#### DISPLAYING IMAGES DURING BOOT-UP AND SHUTDOWN

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions and improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0928 covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Each Inventor: Please Sign and Date Below:	
	1 80

9/1//1999 Date:	A Company of the Comp					
Date:	Name: Jean-Paul Abgrall					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					
Date:	Name:					

Assignment Document Return Address:
BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP
12400 Wilshire Bivd., Seventh Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025-1026
Telephone: (714) 557-3800

Page 2 of 2

PTO/SB/21 (12/97)
Approved for use through 9/30/2000. OMB 0651-0031
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

TRANSMITTAL FORM (to be used for all correspondence after initial filing)			Application Number	09/336	5,003			
			Filing Date	June 1	June 18, 1999			
			First Named Inventor	Jean-P	aul Abgrall			
			Group Art Unit	2751				
			Examiner Name	Unassi	gned			
Total Number of Pages i	n This Submission	on 7	Attorney Docket Number	r 002603	3.P020			
	ENCLO:	SURES (chec	k all that apply)					
Fee Transmittal Form		Assignment Papers (for an Application)			ofter Allowance Communication O Group			
Fee Attached		Drawing(s)		□ â	oppeal Communication to Board of Appeals and Interferences			
Amendment / Respons	se	Licensing-r	elated Papers		oppeal Communication to Group Appeal Notice, Brief, Reply Brief)			
After Final Affidavits/declar	ration(s)	Petition Ro and Accom	uting Slip (PTO/SB/69) panying Petition		roprietary Information			
Extension of Time Req	uest	To Convert a Provisional Application			Status <b>Lette</b> r			
Express Abandonment	t Request	Power of A Change of	Additional Enclosure(s) please identify below):					
Information Disclosure	Statement	Terminal Disclaimer						
Certified Copy of Priori Document(s)	ty	Small Entity Statement						
Response to Missing F Incomplete Application	Parts/	Request for Refund						
Response to Mi Parts under 37 ( 1.52 or 1.53	ssing CFR	Remarks						
	SIGNATURI	E OF APPLICAN	NT, ATTORNEY, OR A	GENT				
	imberley G.	Nobles, Reg.	No. 38,255					
	Individual name BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP							
Signature Obaley Alloblu								
Date Sc	Date September 20, 1999							
	<b>4</b> =		.ING/TRANSMISSION					
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class mail with sufficient postage in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231 on:  September 20, 1999								
Typed or printed name	Rocio Dunne	<b>2</b>						
Signature	Docu	Dun	Date 09/20/99					

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

**PATENT REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0930** 

09/336,003

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Application Number

TRANSMITTAL FORM		Application runiber	09/33	0,003				
		Filing Date	June	18, 1999				
(to be used for all correspondence after initial filing)			First Named Inventor	Jean-I	Paul Abgrall			
			Group Art Unit	2751				
			Examiner Name	Unass	igned			
Total Number of Pag	es in This Submission	on 7	Attorney Docket Numbe	00260	03.P020			
	ENCLOSURES (check all that apply)							
Fee Transmittal For		Assignmen (for an App			After Allowance Communication to Group			
Fee Attached	d	Drawing(s)		Appeal Communication to Board of Appeals and Interferences				
Amendment / Resp	oonse	Licensing-r	Appeal Communication to Group (Appeal Notice, Brief, Reply Brief,					
After Final Affidavits/de	claration(s)	Petition Ro and Accom	outing Slip (PTO/SB/69) apanying Petition		Proprietary Information			
Extension of Time F	Request	To Convert Provisional	Status Letter					
Express Abandonm	nent Request	Power of Attorney, Revocation Change of Correspondence Address			Additional Enclosure(s) (please identify below):			
Information Disclos	sure Statement	Terminal Disclaimer						
Certified Copy of Proposition Document(s)			y Statement					
Response to Missin Incomplete Applica	ng Parts/ Ition	Request fo	r Refund					
Response to Parts under 1.52 or 1.53	o Missing 37 CFR	Remarks						
	SIGNATURI	OF APPLICA	NT, ATTORNEY, OR A	GENT				
Firm	Kimberley G.	Nobles, Reg.	No. 38,255					
or Individual name	or							
Signature	Obas	les Al	Joble					
Date	September 20,	, 1999 /	,					
	CERTIF	CATE OF MAIL	_ING/TRANSMISSION					
I hereby certify that this c postage in an envelope a					as First Class mail with sufficient 31 on:			
Typed or printed name	Typed or printed name Rocio Dunne							
Signature			Date	09/20/99				
Signature	1 de la constante	<u> </u>	ne	Jale	V3120133			

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

**PATENT REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0931**  Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# FEE TRANSMITTAL

Patent fees are subject to annual revision on October 1.
These are the fees effective Octover 1, 1997.
Small Entity payments must be supported by a small entity
statement, otherwise large entity fees must be paid. See
Forms PTO/SB/09-12.
See 37 C.F.R §§ 1.27 and 1.28.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT

40.00

(\$)

Complete if Known					
Application Number	09/336,003				
Filing Date	June 18, 1999				
First Named Inventor	Jean-Paul Abgrall				
Examiner Name	Unassigned				
Group/Art Unit	2751				
Attorney Docket Number	002603 P020				

N	IETHOD	OF P	AYMENT (check one)	FEE CALCULATION (continued)						
1. 🛛			ner is hereby authorized to charge	3. ADDITIONAL FEE						
Deposit	indicated	d fees a	nd credit any over payments to:	Large	Entity					
Account Number			02-2666	Fee Code	Fee (\$)	Fee Code	Fee (\$)	Feet	Description	Fee Paid
Deposit Account Name	Blakel	y, Sok	oloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	105 127	130 50	205 227		Surcharge - late Surcharge - late cover sheet.	filing fee or oath provisional filing fee o	or
Fee Re	Any Addition quired Unde 5,1.17, 1.18 a	r 37 CFR	Notice of Allowance, 37 CFR	139 147	130 2,520		2,520		est for reexamination	
			1.311(b)	112	920*	112	9201	Requesting publi Examiner action	ication of SIR prior to	
	Payment Check	Enclos	sed: Money	113	1,840*	113	1,840		ication of SIR after	
4	Check	السا	Order	115	110	215	55	Extension for res	sponse within first mo	nth
	F	EE CA	ALCULATION	116	380	216	190	Extension for res	sponse within second	month
1. BAS	IC FILING	FEE		117	870	217	435	Extension for res	sponse within third mo	onth
Large Entity		4 Entity		118	1,210	218	680	Extension for res	sponse within fourth m	nonth
Fee Fee		Fee	Fee Description Fee Paid	128	1,850	228	925	Extension for res	sponse within fifth mo	nth
Code (\$)		(\$)		119	300	219	150	Notice of Appeal		
101 760		380	Utility filing fee	120	300	220	150	Filing a brief in s	upport of an appeal	
106 310		155	Design filing fee	121	260	221	130	Request for oral	hearing	
107 480		240	Plant filing fee	138	1,510	138	1510	Petition to institu	ite a public use proce	eding
108 760		380	Reissue filing fee	140	110	240		Petition to revive	•	
114 150	0 214	75	Provisional filing fee		1,210	241		Petition to revive		
SUBTOTAL (1) (\$)					1,210	242		Utility issue fee (		
				143	430	243		Design issue fee	•	
2. EXTI	NA CLAII	VI FEE	S Extra Fee from Claims below Fee Paid	144	580	244		Plant issue fee		
Total Claims	s —	. $\Box$	_ X = Tec Fast	122	130	122		Petitions to the C	Commissioner	
Independen		-H		123	50	123			to provisional applica	ations
Claims Multiple Der	ondont	لـــا	^`  <u>[</u>	126	240	126			nformation Disclosure	
Mustible pet	Jendeni			581	40	581			patent assignment pe	
Large Entity	, Sma	<b>II</b> Entity		301	40	501	40		number of properties)	
Fee Fee		Fee	Fee Description	146	790	246	395	Filing a submissi	ion after final rejection	n I
Code (\$)	Code	(\$)						(37 ČFR 1.129(a	a))	
103 18			Claims in excess of 20	149	790	249	395		nal invention to be	
102 78	3 202	39	Independent claims in excess of 3	011	f /	:		examined (37 Cl	FR 1.129(0))	
104 260	204	130	· ·		fee (sp fee (sp					
109 78	3 209	39	**Reissue independent claims		icc (ap	cony,				L
110 18	3 210	9	over original patent **Reissue claims in excess of 20							
and over original patent					ed by Bas	er Film	Foo Pai	id eu	ІВТОТА <b>L</b> (3)	10.00
Ì	OTAL (2) (\$)	Heur	cu by ba		. <del></del>	~ 50	BTOTAL (3)	) 40.00		
011211							Complete (if a	applicable)		
SUBMITTED BY									` I	
Typed or Printed N	Kimberley G. Nobles	<del>-</del>					Reg. Number	38,255		
Signature	e		Souler OT	Japle	·	Date		09/20/99	Deposit Account User ID	02-2666

Burden Hour Statement/ This form is estimated to take 0.2 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Patent Application, Washington, DC 20231.

**PATENT RECORDED: 09/24/1999 REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0932**